HUNAN UNIVERSITY
本科生毕业论文(设计)
论文(设计)题目：
低延迟响应与自然交互的
全双工对话系统研究
学生姓名： 于浩源
学生学号： 202208010230
专业班级： 计算机科学与技术 2202

generation[A]. 2025. arXiv: 2505.17060.
[27] HU K, et al. Salm-duplex: Efficient and direct duplex modeling for speech-to-speech
language model[A]. 2025. arXiv: 2505.15670.
[28] WANG W, LI C, ZHANG L, et al. Covo-audio technical report[A]. 2026.
[29] TEAM T F, CHEN Q, CHENG L, et al. Fun-audio-chat technical report[A]. 2025.
[30] MA Z, et al. Language model can listen while speaking[A]. 2024. arXiv: 2408.02622.
[31] ZHANG J, et al. Omniflatten: A unified framework for spoken language model via pro-
gressive flattening[C]//Proc. ACL. 2025.
[32] LI Y, WU G, HOU H, et al. Uaf: A unified audio front-end llm for full-duplex speech
interaction[A]. 2026.
[33] BAEVSKI A, ZHOU Y, MOHAMED A, et al. wav2vec 2.0: A framework for self-
supervised learning of speech representations[J]. Advances in neural information pro-
cessing systems, 2020, 33: 12449-12460.
[34] HSUWN, BOLTEB, TSAI YHH, et al. HuBERT: Self-supervised speech representation
learning by masked prediction of hidden units[J/OL]. IEEE/ACM Transactions on Audio,
Speech, and Language Processing, 2021, 29: 3451-3460. DOI: 10.1109/TASLP.2021.3
122291.
[35] CHEN S, WANG C, CHEN Z, et al. WavLM: Large-scale self-supervised pre-training for
full stack speech processing[J/OL]. IEEE Journal of Selected Topics in Signal Processing,
2022, 16(6): 1505-1518. DOI: 10.1109/JSTSP.2022.3188113.
[36] RADFORD A, KIM J W, XU T, et al. Robust speech recognition via large-scale weak
supervision[A]. 2022.
[37] YUH, CHENY, CAIM. Unit-based agent for semi-cascaded full-duplex dialogue systems
[A]. 2026.

Assessment (O-COCOSDA). 2017: 1-5.
[59] CHEN G, CHAI S, WANG G B, et al. GigaSpeech: An evolving, multi-domain ASR
corpus with 10,000 hours of transcribed audio[C/OL]//Proceedings of INTERSPEECH
2021. 2021. https://www.isca-archive.org/interspeech_2021/chen21o_interspeech.html.
DOI: 10.21437/Interspeech.2021-1965.
[60] GUAN S, LIU S, CHEN J, et al. Libri-adhoc40: A dataset collected from synchronized
ad-hoc microphone arrays[C/OL]//2021 Asia-Pacific Signal and Information Processing
Association Annual Summit and Conference (APSIPA ASC). Tokyo, Japan, 2021: 1116-
1120. https://dblp.org/rec/conf/apsipa/GuanLCZLTYXCLWZ21.
[61] PANAYOTOV V, CHEN G, POVEY D, et al. LibriSpeech: An ASR corpus based on
public domain audio books[C/OL]//2015 IEEE International Conference on Acoustics,
Speech and Signal Processing (ICASSP). 2015: 5206-5210. DOI: 10.1109/ICASSP.201
5.7178964.
[62] DROSSOS K, LIPPING S, VIRTANEN T. Clotho: An audio captioning dataset
[C/OL]//2020 IEEE International Conference on Acoustics, Speech and Signal Processing
(ICASSP). 2020: 736-740. DOI: 10.1109/ICASSP40776.2020.9052990.
[63] CARTWRIGHT M, SEALS A, SALAMON J, et al. Seeing sound: Investigating the ef-
fects of visualizations and complexity on crowdsourced audio annotations[J/OL]. Proceed-
ings of the ACM on Human-Computer Interaction, 2017, 1(2). DOI: 10.1145/3134664.
[64] CARTWRIGHT M, CRAMER A, MENDEZ MENDEZ A E, et al. SONYC-UST-V2:

湖南大学本科生毕业论文（设计）
[74] MANILOW E, WICHERN G, SEETHARAMAN P, et al. Cutting music source sepa-
ration some Slakh: A dataset to study the impact of training data quality and quantity
[C/OL]//2019 IEEEWorkshop on Applications of Signal Processing to Audio and Acous-
tics (WASPAA). 2019: 45-49. DOI: 10.1109/WASPAA.2019.8937170.
[75] WECK B, MANCO I, et al. The song describer dataset: a corpus of audio captions for
music-and-language evaluation[A/OL]. 2023. https://arxiv.org/abs/2311.10057. DOI:
10.48550/arXiv.2311.10057.
[76] MCKEE D, SALAMON J, SIVIC J, et al. Language-guided music recommendation for

湖南大学本科生毕业论文（设计）
[81] ELIZALDE B, DESHMUKH S, AL ISMAIL M, et al. CLAP: Learning audio concepts
from natural language supervision[C/OL]//ICASSP 2023. 2023: 1-5. DOI: 10.1109/IC
ASSP49357.2023.10095889.
[82] RADFORD A, KIM J W, HALLACY C, et al. Learning transferable visual models from
natural language supervision[C/OL]//Proceedings of Machine Learning Research: Vol.
139 Proceedings of the 38th International Conference on Machine Learning. PMLR,
2021: 8748-8763. https://proceedings.mlr.press/v139/radford21a.html.
[83] WUY,CHENK, ZHANGT, et al. Large-scale contrastive language-audio pretrainingwith
feature fusion and keyword-to-caption augmentation[C/OL]//ICASSP 2023-2023 IEEE
International Conference on Acoustics, Speech and Signal Processing (ICASSP). IEEE,
2023: 1-5. DOI: 10.1109/ICASSP49357.2023.10095969.
35